PROPOSAL TO CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF

2025 SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS WATERFORD, CALIFORNIA

NAME OF BIDDER	Pavement Coatings Co.
BUSINESS P.O. BO	ox <mark>N/A</mark>
CITY, STATE, ZIP _	
BUSINESS STREET	ADDRESS 2150 Bell Ave., Suite 125
	(Please include even if P.O. Box used)
CITY, STATE, ZIP	Sacramento, CA 95838
TELEPHONE NO:	AREA CODE (916) <u>642-1751</u>
FAX NO:	AREA CODE (916) 313-3438
CONTRACTOR LIC	ENSE NO. <u>303609</u>
payment of not less	proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the special provision than the Federal prevailing wage rates or), the project plans described below

The work for which this proposal is submitted is for construction in accordance with the special provisions (including the payment of not less than the Federal prevailing wage rates or), the project plans described below, including any addenda thereto, the contract annexed hereto, and also in accordance with the Standard Specifications and Drawings for the City of Waterford, dated January, 2014, and the Labor Surcharge And Equipment Rental Rates in effect on the date the work is accomplished.

The special provisions for the work to be done are included in this document. Project plans for the work to be done were approved and are entitled:

IMPROVEMENT PLANS FOR **2025 SURFACE IMPROVEMENTS**

Receipt of copies of the following addenda(s) is hereby acknowledged.

Addendum No.	Bidders Signature	Date
NONE		6/2/2025

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work necessary to construct those items listed in the "Contractor's Bid" sheet (P-3). The amount of the bid for comparison purposes will be the total of all items of the base bid and any combination of the bid alternates.

The bidder shall set forth for each unit basis item of work a unit price and a total for the item, and for each lump sum item a total for the item, all in clearly legible figures in the respective spaces provided for that purpose. In the case

of unit basis items, the amount set forth under the "Item Total" column shall be the product of the unit price bid and the estimated quantity for the item.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the total set forth for a unit basis item, the unit price shall prevail, except as provided in (a) or (b), as follows:

- (a) If the amount set forth as a unit price is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, or is the same as the amount as the entry in the item total column, then the amount set forth in the item total column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price;
- (b) (Decimal Errors) If the product of the entered unit price and the estimated quantity is exactly off by a factor of ten, one hundred, etc., or one-tenth, or one-hundredth, etc. from the entered total, the discrepancy will be resolved by using the entered unit price or item total, whichever most closely approximates percentage wise the unit price or item total in the Department's Final Estimate of cost.

If both the unit price and the item total are unreadable or otherwise unclear, or are omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular. Likewise if the item total for a lump sum item is unreadable or otherwise unclear, or is omitted, the bid may be deemed irregular unless the project being bid has only a single item and a clear, readable total bid is provided.

Symbols such as commas and dollar signs will be ignored and have no mathematical significance in establishing any unit price or item total or lump sums. Written unit prices, item totals and lump sums will be interpreted according to the number of digits and, if applicable, decimal placement. Cents symbols also have no significance in establishing any unit price or item total since all figures are assumed to be expressed in dollars and/or decimal fractions of a dollar. Bids on lump sum items shall be item totals only; if any unit price for a lump sum item is included in a bid and it differs from the item total, the items total shall prevail.

The foregoing provisions for the resolution of specific irregularities cannot be so comprehensive as to cover every omission, inconsistency, error or other irregularity which may occur in a bid. Any situation not specifically provided for will be determined in the discretion of the City of Waterford, and that discretion will be exercised in the manner deemed by the City of Waterford to best protect the public interest in the prompt and economical completion of the work. The decision of the City of Waterford respecting the amount of a bid, or the existence or treatment of an irregularity in a bid, shall be final.

If this proposal shall be accepted and the undersigned shall fail to enter into the contract and furnish the 2 bonds in the sums required by the State Contract Act, with surety satisfactory to the City of Waterford within 14 calendar days, not including legal holidays, after the bidder has received notice from the City of Waterford that the contract has been awarded, the Department of Public Works may, at its option, determine that the bidder has abandoned the contract, and thereupon this proposal and the acceptance thereof shall be null and void and the forfeiture of the security accompanying this proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Waterford.

The undersigned, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm, or corporation; that he has carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the annexed proposed form of contract, and the plans therein referred to; and he proposes, and agrees if this proposal is accepted, that he will contract with the City of Waterford in the form of the copy of the contract annexed hereto, to provide all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction, and to do all the work and furnish all the materials specified in the contract, in the manner and time therein prescribed, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

CONTRACTOR'S BID

No.	Description	Quantity	Unit		Unit Price	Total Price
1.	Curb Ramp, Remove and Repla	ce 29	EA	@	\$9,850.00 =	\$285,650.00
2.	Dig Out and Replace, 3"AC/6"A	B 1,760	SF	@	\$25.00 =	\$44,000.00
3.	Water Valve Box, Remove and Replace	4	EA	@	\$2,500.00 =	\$10,000.00
4.	Monument Well Box, Remove And Replace	27	EA	@	\$2,400.00 =	\$64,800.00
5.	Rubberized Cape Seal	1	LS	@	\$340,000,00=	\$ 340,000.00
6.	Striping and Signage	1	LS	@	\$15,000.00 =	\$15,000.00
7.	Traffic Control	1	LS	@	\$99,750.00 =	\$99,750.00
8.	SWPPP Implementation and Maintenance	1	LS	@	\$7,500.00 =	\$7,500.00
					TOTAL BID =	\$866,700.00

Bidder's Signature

Tim Schmid, President

Pavement Coatings Co.
Company Name

Title

CITY OF WATERFORD DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

We, Pavement Coatings Co.

2025 Surface Improvements

BIDDER'S BOND

		as Principal, and
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Compa	ny	
	Vaterford, hereafter referred to as "Obligee", in the pen al submitted to the Obligee for the work described bek y,	
ר	THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, THAT:	
WHEREAS, the Principal is submi Waterford City Hall on June 4 th , 2025.	tted to the Obligee, for 2025 Surface Improvements fo	or which bids are to be opened at
specifications, after the prescribed fo form, in accordance with the bid, and	ipal is awarded the contract and, within the time rms are presented to him for signature, enters into a valid files two bonds with the Obligee, one to guarantee fair for labor and materials as provided by law, then this	written contract, in the prescribed ithful performance of the contract
	his bond by the Obligee and judgement is recovered, the a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.	e Surety shall payall costs incurred
Dated: May 29	, 20 <u>25</u> .	
	Pavement Coatings Co.	
	TIM Schmid President	
	Principal The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company	
	Bugal Copin	
	Brigid Lopez, / Attorney-in-fact	0
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
State of California	, a	ned
City/County of	ss see AHOU	
On this	day of in the	year 20 before me
	, personally appeared	 -
***************************************	Attorney-in-fact	,
	ome on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the pe to of , and acknowledged to me that he (she) subscribe	
(SEAL)	Silver State of the last	
/		

P-4

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of San Bernardino On 05/29/2025 Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Date personally appeared Brigid Lopez Name(3) of Signer(3) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is/xxx subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that kmx/she/kmxxexecuted the same in MAS/her/thasix authorized capacity (Mass), and that by MAS/her/thasix signature (%) on the instrument the person (x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. VARSHA MALAY TRIVEDI Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2488640 Comm. Expires Apr 30, 2028 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: _____ Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: _ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact Individual ☐ Guardian or Conservator Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator Trustee Other: Other: Signer Is Representing: _ Signer Is Representing: _



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8214065 - 971991

West American Insurance Company	
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Istate of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Brian A. McGoldrick, Brigid Lopez, Evett Lam, Marisella Rivera	
all of the city of Placentia state of CA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surely and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 20th day of May , 2025 .	
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company West American Insurance Company	inquiries, utual.com.
County of MONTGOMERY SS	₽Ĕ
On this 20th day of May, 2025 before me personally appeared Nathan J. Zangerle, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.	verificati R@libert
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.	ည် နှင့်
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seat Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Ey: Issue Instella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Teresa Pastella, Notary Public	and/or Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, II 610-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:	% 20 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attomey. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if	For bond and/or F please call 610-83
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.	
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Nathan J. Zangerle, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.	
Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.	
I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 29th day of May , 2025 .	
INSURATE SOCIETA SOCIE	

X64646464646464646464646464646464646464	
	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the of the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Sacramento)
On June 2, 2025 before me,	Rick James Arias, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedTim Schmid	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are by by evidence to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
RICK JAMES ARIAS Notary Public - California	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Solano County Commission # 2439179	
My Comm. Expires Mar 21, 2027	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing ti	his information can deter alteration of the document of the form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Thembel Of Pages.
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	

The Bidder shall list the name, address, license number, and DIR number of each subcontractor to whom the Bidder proposes to subcontract portions of the work, as required by the provisions in Section 7 (c) (2) "Required Listing of Proposed Subcontractors," of the Standard Specifications.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Name, Address, License #, DIR #	Description of Work Subcontracted
Consolidated Engineering, Inc P.O. Box 701	curb Ramps, Digouts,
Valley spring, CA 95252	remove and Replace
1013580, 1000529783	Waterboxes and Monument Wells
specialized pavement Marking 6868 Avenue 305	striping and
6868 Avenue 305	Signage
Gosnen, CA 93227 854894, 1000896659	2131,1930

(THE BIDDER'S EXECUTION ON THE SIGNATURE PORTION OF THIS PROPOSAL SHALL ALSO CONSTITUTE AN ENDORSEMENT AND EXECUTION OF THOSE CERTIFICATIONS WHICH ARE A PART OF THIS PROPOSAL)

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATION

The	bidder_Pavement Coatings Co.	proposed
subcon	tractor As Listed	, hereby certifies that he has
_ X h	as not participated in a previous contract or subcontrac	ct subject to the equal opportunity clauses, as
require	d by Executive Orders 10925, 11114, or 11246, and that, where	e required, he has filed with the Joint Reporting
Commi	ttee, the Director of the Office of Federal Contract Comp	liance, a Federal Government contracting or
adminis	stering agency, or the former President's Committee on Equal I	Employment Opportunity, all reports due under
the app	licable filing requirements.	
Note:	The above certification is required by the Equal Employmer Labor (41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1)), and must be submitted by connection with contracts and subcontracts which are subjected and subcontracts which are exempt from the equal opport (Generally only contracts or subcontracts of \$10,000 or under	bidders and proposed subcontractors only in ect to the equal opportunity clause. Contracts rtunity clause are set forth in 41 CFR 60-1.5.
	Currently, Standard Form 100 (EEO-1) is the only report implementing regulations.	t required by the Executive Orders or their
	Proposed prime contractors and subcontractors who have passible to the Executive Orders and have not filed the require prevents the award of contracts and subcontracts unless sidelinquent period or such other period specified by the Federal Contract Compliance, U.S. Department of Landau and Contract Contr	ed reports should note that 41 CFR 60-1.7(b) (1) such contractor submits a report covering the eral Highway Administration or by the Director,

PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10285.1 (Chapter 376, Stats. 1985), the bidder hereby declares under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the bidder has _____, has not _X__been convicted within the preceding three years of any offenses referred to in that section, including any charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any other act in violation of any state or Federal antitrust law in connection with the bidding upon, award of, or performance of, any public works contract, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1101, with any public entity, as defined in Public Contract Code Section 1100, including the Regents of the University of California or the Trustees of the California State University. The term "bidder" is understood to include any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, or responsible managing employee thereof, as referred to in Section 10285.1.

Note: The bidder must place a check mark after "has" or "has not" in one of the blank spaces provided. The above Statement is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

Public Contract Code Section 10162 Questionnaire

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10162, the Bidder shall complete, under penalty of perjury, the following questionnaire:

Has the bidder, any officer of the bidder, or any employee of the bidder who has a proprietary interest in the bidder, ever been disqualified, removed, or otherwise prevented from bidding on, or completing a federal, state, or local government project because of a violation of law or a safety regulation?

Yes No X

If the answer is yes, explain the circumstances in the following space.

N/A

Public Contract Code 10232 Statement

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 10232, the Contractor, hereby states under penalty of perjury, that no more than one final unappealable finding of contempt of court by a federal court has been issued against the Contractor within the immediately preceding two year period because of the Contractor's failure to comply with an order of a federal court which orders the Contractor to comply with an order of the National Labor Relations Board.

Note: The above Statement and Questionnaire are part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Statement and Questionnaire. Bidders are cautioned that making a false certification may subject the certifier to criminal prosecution.

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106)

To the CITY OF WATERFORD

In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the bidder declares that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.

Note: The above Noncollusion Affidavit is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Noncollusion Affidavit.

DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION

TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, PART 29

The bidder, under penalty of perjury, certifies that, except as noted below, he/she or any other person associated therewith in the capacity of owner, partner, director, officer, manager:

- is not currently under suspension, debarment, voluntary exclusion, or determination of ineligibility by any Federal agency;
- has not been suspended, debarred, voluntarily excluded or determined ineligible by any Federal agency within the past 3 years;
- does not have a proposed debarment pending; and
- has not been indicted, convicted, or had a civil judgement rendered against it by a court of competent jurisdiction in any matter involving fraud or official misconduct within the past 3 years.

If there are any exceptions to this certification, insert the exceptions in the following space.

N/A

Exceptions will not necessarily result in denial of award, but will be considered in determining bidder responsibility. For any exception noted above, indicate below to whom it applies, initiating agency, and dates of action.

Notes: Providing false information may result in criminal prosecution or administrative sanctions. The above certification is part of the Proposal. Signing this Proposal on the signature portion thereof shall also constitute signature of this Certification.

NONLOBBYING CERTIFICATION FOR FEDERAL-AID CONTRACTS

The prospective participant certifies, by signing and submitting this bid or proposal, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (I) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any Federal agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities," in accordance with its instructions.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

The prospective participant also agrees by submitting his or her bid or proposal that he or she shall require that the language of this certification be included in all lower tier subcontracts, which exceed \$100,000 and that all such sub recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

RESOLUTION OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF **PAVEMENT COATINGS CO.**

RESOLVED, That all officers of the Company (being the President, Timothy Schmid; the Vice-Presidents, James Wu, and Guy Tittlemier; Secretary, Tom Mucenski; and the Treasurer, Rick Yauney) are hereby authorized and empowered to enter into contracts, sign bid documents and otherwise execute agreements in the normal course of business and upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed by the Company and the counterparty (ies).

I, Timothy Schmid, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected and qualified President and keeper of the records and corporate seal of Pavement Coatings Co., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, and that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors thereof, convened and held in accordance with the Bylaws of said Corporation on the 13th day of December, 2024, and that such resolution is now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have affixed my name as President and have caused the corporate seal of said Corporation to be hereunto affixed, April 4, 2025.

Timothy Schmid, President Pavement Coatings Co.

Pavement Coatings Co. Experience Statement

2150 Bell Ave Suite 125, Sacramento, CA 95838, Phone(91€) 642-1751, Fax: (916) 313-3438

Contractor's License Number 303609; DIR #1000003382

Project Name & Location	Owner	Owner Contact	Architect/Engineer Contact	Construction Manager Contact	Description	Scope	Contract Amount	Final Cost	Liquidated Damages	Stop Notices & Mechanic Liens	Date Project Started	Time Extensions Granted (numbers	Actual Date of Completion	General or Subcontractor
												of days)		
On Cell Roadway and Trail Maintonance Services	City of Roseville 311 Vernon St. Roseville, California 95678	Gursewek Singh 916-746-1305 gsingh?@rosewille ce us	N/A	Jake Boggess, 918-642-1751	Hot Mix Paving/AC Repairs, Hot Applied Rubber Chip Seal, Microsurfacing	Hot Mix Pawng/AC Ropeirs 2,100 TN Hot Applied Rubber Chip Seal 107,400 SY Microsurfacing - 1,59 TN	\$3,155,501.00	\$2,842,165.00	None	None	6/21/2023	0	11/26/2023	General Contractor
2024 Maintenance District Cope Seals	County of Madora 200 W. 4th Street Madera, Cofforms 93537	Stave Dars 559-675-7811 stave.drss@maddracounty.com	NJA	Yusuf Lewis 916-706-3092	Type II Microcurfacing, Conventional Chip Seel	Type II Micro - 4,685 TN Conventional Chip - 4,9 \5 TN	\$3,858,693 00	\$2,905,184 00	None	None	6/6/2024	0	7/23/2024	General Contractor
FY2022/23 Annual Street Repair and Resurfacing	Town of Los Gatos 41 Miles Ave Los Gatos, CA 95030	Janice Chin 408-395-3469 Jehin@losgatosca gov	N/A	Yusuf Lows 916-706-3092	Crack Seeing, Asphelt Rubber Cape Seel, Type II Sturry Seel	Crack Sealing - 102,417 SY Asphalt Rubber Chip - 111,000 SY Type II Sturry Seal - 1,238 TN	\$3,496,767.00	\$3,140,187.00	None	None	7/10/2023	0	8/26/2024	General Contractor
2024 Meintonance Project - Skurry Seel and Pavement	City of Elk Grove 8401 Lagune Palms Way Elk Grove, CA 95758	Crivic Xionig 918-887-3005 coong@elfigrovecity org	N/A	Yusuf Lews 918-708-3092	Type I Sturry Seal, Type II Sturry Seal, Type II Microsurfacing, Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal	Type I Starry - 1,293 TN Type II Starry - 1,884 TN Type II Micro - 1,874 TN AR Chip Scall - 132,713 SY	\$4,725,523.00	\$4,021,000.00	None	None	8/1/2024	0	10/28/2024	General Contractor
2024 Road Resurfacing Project	County of Yolo 625 Court Street Woodland, CA 95695	Mark Christison 530-606-8842 mark christison@yolocounty.org	AVA	Jako Boggess, 916-642-1751	Shoulder Backing, Asphalt Rubber Chip Seal, Type II Microsurfacing, Type III Microsurfacing	Shoulder Becking - 61 TN AR Chip Scal - 8,600 TN Type II Microsurfacing - 3 741 TN Type III Micro - 6,237 TN	\$7,484,015.00	\$8,838,962.00	Nane	None	6/17/2024	0	8/29/2024	General Contractor
Annual Skirry Seel 2023	City of Sunnyvale 650 West Oliva Ave Sunnyvale, CA 94086	Lise Vo 408-730-7608 No@sunnyvate org	N/A	Victorie Wightmen 916-747-8604	Type II Slurry Seal	Type II Skurry Sear - 3,944 TN	\$1,385,827.00	\$1,127,926.00	None	None	6/12/2023	0	9/26/2023	General Contractor
FY 2023-24 Pavement Resurfacing Project	City of Pecifica 540 Crespi Dr. Pecifica, CA 94044	Bryen Bautista 650-898-2233 Bbeuòsta∰pecifics gov	N/A	Yusuf Lews 916-708-3092	Type III Microsurfecing, Crack Seeing, Rubberzed Chip Seal, Type II Sturry Seal	Type III Microsurfacing - 147 TN, Crack Seating - 118,352 SY, AR Chip Seal - 31,423 SY, Type II Skirry Seal - 187 TN	\$1,705,405.00	\$1,518,356 00	None	None	7/19/2023	0	9/5/2023	General Contractor
2021 Roadway Surface Treatments	County of Placer 11428 F Avenue Auburn, CA 95603	Matt Røndell, PE (530) 745-3564 MRøndell@placor.ca gov	N/A	Victoria Wightmen 916-642-1751	Microsurfacing - AR Chip - AR Cape Seal	Microsurfacing - 12 N4es AR Chip Seal - 2 Miles Rubbertzed Cape Seal - 8 Mile :	\$1,889,171.00	\$2,152,808.00	None	None	5/10/2022	•	7/8/2022	General Contractor
2021/22 Skurry Seal Project	City of San Rafact 111 Morphew Street San Rafaet, CA 94901	Shewn Graf 415- 847-8827 shawn graf@cityofsanvafool.com	N/A	Victoria Wightman 916-642-1752	Microsurfecing - AR Chip - AR Cape Scal	Crack Seal - 209,000 SY Skurry Seal - 209,000 S'	\$1,029,500.00	\$1,011,123 00	Nane	None	6/29/2022	0	8/3/2022	General Contractor
2022 Surface Treatment Project	City of Auburn 1225 Uncoln Way, Room 3 Auburn, CA 95603	Mongil Deane 530-823-4211 ext 145 mdeane@autum ca gov	N/A	Victoria Wightman 916-842-1753	Sturry Seal and Striping	Type II Slurry Seal - 684 100 SY Type III Slurry Seal - 420 000 SY	\$447,987.00	\$496,720.00	None	None	9/13/2022	0	11/4/2022	General Contractor
2022 Surface Seal Project, Project No. 014-9733	City of Lafayette 3875 Mount Diablo Blvd. Ste. 210 Lafayotto, CA 94549	Tim Clark 925-299-3245/608-712-5949 tclark @ ci lafayette.ca us	NIA	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Concrete - AC Repairs - Crack Seal - AR Chip - Microsurfacing	Concrete - AC Repairs - Crick Seal - AR Chip - 47,653 SY Microsuracing - 195,304 SY	\$2,495,851.00	\$2,515,623.00	None	None	5/9/2022	۰	10/12/2022	General Contractor
Local Street Resurfacing Program FY 2021-22 Sturry Seal Project	City of Stockton 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202	Michael Hawthorne 925-843-5899 hawthorne@walnut-creek crg	N/A	Yusuf Lewis 916-842-1751	Slurry Seel and Striping	Sturry Scal - 278,000 SY	\$698,275.00	\$703,417.00	None	None	10/12/2022	0	11/9/2023	General Contractor
Pevernent Resurfacing FY 21-22	City of Folsom 50 Natoma St. Folsom, CA 95630	Ryan Chance 916-461-6713 rchance@folsom.com	N/A	Jake Boggess, 918-642-1751	Microsurfacing	Microsurfecing - 2000 Fons	\$1,063,250.00	\$1,153,199 00	None	None	8/29/2022	0	11/15/2023	General Contractor
FY-22 Cape Seal & Microsurfacing Project	City of Exister 137 North F Street Exister, CA 93221	Norm Goldstrom SS9-287-2726 normgoldstrom@gmell.com	N/A	Yusuf Lowes 918-642-1751	Cape Seel and Microsurfacing	Cape Scal & Microsurfacing 44,178 SY	\$309,927.00	\$311,727.00	None	None	6/10/2022	0	7/8/2022	General Contractor
2022 Psysment Presentation Project	County of San Mateo 555 County Center, 5th Floor Redwood City, CA 94053	Zack Azzari 650-599-1485 zazzari@emogov org	N/A	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Rubber Cape Aftero-Skirry- Pevament Repairs-Striping	AR Cape Seal - 5,801 SY Microsurfacing - 94,013 SY Siurry Seal - 211,510 SY	\$2,473,490.44	\$2,359,243.00	None	None	9/20/2022	0	4/20/2023	General Contractor
FY 2021-22 Street Repair and Resurfacing	Town of Los Gatos 110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA. 95030	Suyezh Shresthe 408.395 1437 szhrestha@losgatos gov	N/A	Yusuf Lowe 916-842-1751	Sturry Seel and Rubber Cape Seal	Sturry Seel - 24,777 'SY Asphet Rubbor Cape Seal - 156315 SY	\$2,282,624.45	\$2,281,949 00	None	None	7/5/2022	0	9/12/2022	General Contractor
On Cell Rosdway and Trail Maintenance . Services	City of Roseville 311 Vernon St Roseville, California 95678	Josse Khaftar 918.774.5434 jsthaftar@rosevile.ca.us	N/A	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Hot Mix Peving/AC Repairs, Hot Applied Rubber Chip Seel, Microsurfacing	Hot Mix Paving/AC Ropeirs 8,000 TN Hot Applied Rubber Chip Seal 188,300 SY Microsurfacing - 2,00° TN	\$5,268,494.00	\$3,131,185.33	None	None	9/13/2021	0	11/1/2021	General Contractor
2021 CSA Resurfacing Project	Yube County 915 8th St. Menysville, CA. 95901	Craig Horbert 530 749 5417 cherbort@co.yube ca us	N/A	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Filter Sturry Seal, Crack Seal	Fiber Sturry Seal - 401,5 19 SY Crack Seal - 10.76 141	\$1,099,406.14	\$1,150,576 65	None	None	7/13/2021	0	9/30/2021	General Contractor
Crack Sealing Various Streets	City of Stockton 425 N. El Dorado Street Stockton, CA 95202	Thinh Phen 209 937 5885 Thinh Phen@stocklonce gov	N/A	Yusuf Lawre 916-642-1751	Crack Seal	Crack Seal 550,000 TY	\$205,300.00	\$207,985.50	None	None	6/5/2021	0	6/4/2021	General Contractor
Annual Street Reper and Resurfacing Sturry Scal Rubber Cape Scal	Town of Los Gatos 110 E. Main Street Los Gatos, CA. 95030	Kovin Selfridge 408 827:3549 ksolfridge@losgatosca.gov	N/A	Yusuf Lows 916-642-1751	AR Cape Seal, AR Chip Scal, Slurry Seal, Crack Seel	36,400 SY AR Cape Seal, 1,300 SY AR Chip Seal, 260,000 SY Stur y Seal, Crack Seal	\$1,960,512.45	\$1,060,512.45	None	None	6/2/2020	0	6/15/2020	General Contractor
2020 Cape Soul and Microsurfacing Project	County of Sen Meteo 555 County Center Redwood City, CA. 94063	Zack Azzen 650.599.1485 zezzan@smogov org	N/A	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Cape Seal, Crack Seal, Microsurfacing	98,910 SY Cape Seal, Crack S sel, 4,650 SY Microsurfacing	\$1,380,934.40	\$1,360,634.40	None	None	6/30/2020	0	10/5/2020	General Contractor

2016 Residential Sturry Seal Program F 159 2016	2015 Sharry Seel and Curb Ramp Program	2015 Microsurfacing Project	Lawronce Expressway Peverneni Rohebetabon Project	2016 Sharry Seal Project	Recurfacing 2015 . No 2018-20 Eurska Streets	2018 Street Sealing Project	2018 Street Skrry Seal Program City of Navank	2018 Citywide Slurry Seel Project City of Marine	2018-2019 Sturry Basin B City of San Matteo	2019 Microsurface Project	2018 Street Treatment Projects, City Atey Resurfacing Project	Pevement Sharty Seed & Crack Filling FY18-19	2019 Shury Seal Project, Contract 18-31	Pavement Preservation Project (2015,2017,2018-) Cay of Morro Bay	2019 Local Streets Rubbenzed Shirry Seal Project	Bayaide Cape & Shirry Seal Project	Zerfandel Subdivision Double Chip Seel & Microsurfacing, RDS1	2019 Asphal Rubber Cape Seal and Micro-Surface Seal Project No. 0972- 6U2184-180072	Fremont, Testa Parting lot	Kings County CMAQ Seel at Various Locations	2018 Pavemoni Crack Seeing	2019 Pavement Crack Seel Project	Urban Pavement Preservation, Phase C	2020 Pavement Crack Seel Project	
City of Torrence 3031 Torrence Bhd, Torrence, CA 90503	City of El Cembo 10690 San Pablo Ave, El Cembo, CA 94530	City of Catestoga 1232 Westington St, Catestoga, CA 94515	County of Santa Clars 70 West Hedding Street East Wing, 10th Floor San Jose, CA 95110	City of Union City 34009 Averado-Nées Road Union City, California 94587	City of Eureka 531 K Street, Eureka, CA 95501	City of San Jose 201 W Messon St, San Jose, CA 95110	City of Newark 37101 Newark Bhd, Newark, CA 94560	City of Marina 211 Hildcrest Ave, Marine CA, 93033	City of San Meteo 330 West 20th Ave, San Mateo, CA 94403	County of Placer 11428 F Ave. Auburn, CA. 95603	City of Los Altos 1 North San Antonio Rosd Los Attos, CA. 94022	City of Fotaom 50 Natoma St. Fotaom, CA 95030	City of Walnut Crook 1005 N Main St. Walnut Creek, CA 94596	Cky of Morro Bey 505 Harbor St Morro Bey, CA 03442	City of San Jose 201 W Masson St. San Jose, CA 95110	County of San Mateo 555 County Center Redwood City, CA. 94063	County of Napa 1195 Third Street Napa, CA. 94559	County of Contra Costa 255 Glacier Drive Martinez, CA, 94553	Drypo Contruction, Inc. 42745 Boscoti Road; Framont, CA 04538	Kings County 1400 W. Lecey Blvd Hanford CA 93230	City of Lods 221 West Pine Street P.O. BOX 3009 Lod, CA 95241- 1910	Fremont, City of 3300 Capital Ave. Fremont, CA 94538	County of Stansileus 1010 10th Street, STE 6700 Modesto, CA: 95354	Fremont, City of 3300 Capital Ave. Fremont, CA 94538	
Stephene Comon 310-dt18-2870	Gerardo Aváa (510) 215-4322 GAvás@ci el-cernio ca us	Mika Km 707-042-2782 MKm@ci cakatoga ea us Mika Burtow 530-510-5414	Pelar Cruz 406.673.2423 pelar cruz@rda.eccgov.org			Octavo Duran 408-794-1985 octavo duran@senyoseca gov		l <u>.</u>	Maro Ung 650-522-7300 mung@chyofsanmatoo.org	Kewn Taber 530-869-7565 Klaber@placer.ca.gov	Victor Chen 650-047-2780 vchen@lossitosca gov	Ryen Chanca 918-548-9994 rchance@fotsom.com	Michael Hewthome 925-943-5599 hewthome@widhut-creek org	Jarod Whalen 805-772-6584 pwhalan@mornbayca.gov	Buth Tran 408.794 6457 birth tran@sarposeca gov	Zuck Azzari 650,500,1465 zazzan@ernogov org	Frank Lucido 707.250.8377 frank kucido@countydriapa org	Danta Micrabo 925.725.9001 danto morabo@pw cocounty us	Ryan Salti 510.773.8855 ryans@dryco.com	Dominio Tyburzki 559 852 2598 dominio hyburzki@co kings ca us	Andrew Datymple 209.333.8800 edahymple@lock.gov	Edward Nakayama 510.404.4775 enakayema@fremont.gov	Barlow Taylor 209 225.0290 taylorb@stancounty.com	Edward Natayama 510 404 4775 enakayama@frement.gov	Caakidamana
NIA	AIN	NJA	AWA	NA	ANA	AIN	NIA	AIN	NIA	NIA	NIA	NIA	NIA	N/A	NJA	NA	VIN	NIA	NIA	NIA	AIN	NA.	NIA	AIN	_
Ten Schmid, 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid, 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid, 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid. 910-642-1751	Tm Schmd, 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid. 918-642-1751	Tim Schmid, 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid. 916-642-1751	Tim Schmid, 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lowis 910-842-1751	Jaka Boggess, 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lewis 918-642-1751	Yusuf Laws 910-642-1751	Dilton Pile. 916-642-1751	Ten Schmd. 918-042-1751	Yusuf Lews 918-042-1751	Jaka Boggess, 918-642-1751	Jako Boggess, 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lewis 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lewis 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lewis 918-842-1751	Yusul Lewis 916-842-1750	Yusuf Lawis 916-642-1751	Jake Boggess, 916-642-1751	Yusuf Lewis 918-642-1751	-
Type I, Type II : urry Seel	Type II Skur / Seel	Type II Micros afecing	Microsurfacing T. pe ti Type	Type II Shiri / Seel	Shirry S. Ja	Microsurfacing, Crack Fill	Crack Seel, SI .rry Seel	Type II Sturry Seel	Crack Seal, Sturry Seal 104,855 3Y	Microsurfacen, Type II	Microsurfacing, Hurry Seal	Sturry Seal & crack Fill	Sturry Seel, C. sck Seel	Type II Shar / Seal, Fiber Micro, Aspr alt Rubber Chip, FDR, Ca. e Seal, 3 Step, Type I: Micro	TRIASS Sturry E eat, REAS Sturry Seat, C ack Fai	Cape Seal wilds: osurfacing Top Layer, Shurry Jeal, Crack Seal	Double Chis Seal, Microsurf. ang	Asphal Rubber 2hp Seal, Shrry Seal, Mic ssurfacing	Chip Sed 2/8 & 5/16"	Chip Sed 1/4",:/8" & 1/2"	Crack S val	Crack 5 sel	Asphall Rubber Chip Seel, Shirry Seel, Cruck Seel	Crack S and	_
Type I, - 891,780 SF Type II - 1,020,623 SF Skurry Seal	Type II Slurry Seel - 43,860 SY	Type II Microsurfacing 023, 123 SF	Microsurfacing Type II - 300,500 SY Type III - 237,750 SY	Type II Sturry Seel - 123,438 SY	Type II Sturry 194,048 SY Type III Sturry 142,100 SY	15,400 TONS of Microsturfacing 108 TONS of Crack Fit	Crack Sed 545,565 SF, Sturry Seal 545,565 SF	100,703 SF Type II Sturry	Crack Seal, Slurry Seal 104,855 SY	Microsurfacing 3,000 TN	25,770 BY Microsurfacing, 44,000 SY Shurry Seel	5,000 TN Sturry Seal Type II, 400 TN Sturry Seal Type I, 75,000 LBS Crack Filling	116,045 SY Shurry Seal, Crack Seal	Approx 400,000 SY Year 1 of 5 year annuaby renewed contract	Approx 850,158 SY TRASS Sturry Seel, 483,297 SY REAS Sturry Seel,100 TN Crack F8		25,000 SY Double Chip Seel, 25,000 SY Microsurfacing	AR Bender (AR Chip Seel) 914 TN, Screenings (AR Chip Seel) 6,395 TN., Starry Seel 2,918 TN, Microsurfacing (Aggregate) 606 TN, Microsurfacing (Emutation) 108 TN	Chip Seal 3/6" 75 TN Chip Seal 5/16" 75 TN	Chip Seel 288,351 SY	Crack Seal - 678,600 SF	50,000 LBS Crack Seal	AR Chip Seel 259,463 SY, Skurry Seel 259,463 SY 50 LNMI Crack Treatment	45,000 LBS Crack Seel	_
\$4,035,686.00	\$126,273.00	¥ 9 2,550,00	\$994,251.00	\$539,775.00	\$786,705.00	\$10,495,285.00	\$239,039.61	\$201,045.00	\$209,710.00	\$1,179,950 00	\$386,105.00	\$2,172,250.00	\$385,822.00	\$5,000,000 1 Million renowed ennually for 6 years	\$7,000,892.40	\$1,661,025.00	\$259,881.00	\$3,391,062.00	\$83,160 00	\$441,820.00	\$38,896.98	\$270,000.00	\$2,459,500 00	\$255,250.00	
¥1,025,686 00	\$126,273 00	\$469,550 00	\$204,251.00	\$519,775.00	\$786,705.00	\$10,683,254.95	\$235,000.91	\$188,116.00	\$209,630.00	\$1,208,200.00	\$400,427.83	\$2,295,750 00	\$391,072.00	TBO	\$7,080,662 40	\$1,505,289 43	\$259,851.00	\$3,540,571 20	\$83,160 00	\$441,820.00	\$65,483.00	\$234,101.20	\$2,572,154.00	\$259,335 60	
None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	Nane	None	None	None	None	None	Norm	None	None	None	None	None	Micro	None	None	None	
None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	Nane	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	None	Nona	Nane	None	Nane	None	
2015	Fall 2015	2015	2015	Summer 2016	6/20/2018	7/20/2018	9/30/2018	10/31/2018	12/1/2018	711772019	6/1/2019	7/26/2019	7/1/2019	2016-2020	9K/2010	8/2/2019	D/1/2019	7/8/2019	8/14/2019	7/30/2019	415/2019	5/28/2019	S/S/2020	2/2/2020	
۰	۰	•		۰	•	۰	۰	•	۰	۰	۰	۰	•	•	-	۰	۰		۰	۰		۰		۰	
2015	Fad 2015	2015	2015	Summer 2018	6/25/2018	8/20/2019	9/30/2018	10/31/2018	12/1/2018	8/10/2019	7/2/2019	8/30/2019	7/1/2019	Stationgoing	10/22/2019	8/27/2019	19/1/2019	9/27/2019	8/21/2019	10/15/2019	5/15/2019	7/20/2019	5/14/2020	4/21/20409-840420	_
Prime	Prime	Prime	Sub Contractor	Prime	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	Sub Contractor	Sub Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	General Contractor	•

